below. The amounts shown are those reported to key management translated at the closing rate:-

Foreign currency exposure (in `)

	 Particulars		  USD	 GBP	 AED

	 31 March 2023
	 Financial assets	  5 ,732	 71	 25
	 Financial liabilities	 4 ,088	 -	 -

	 31 March 2022
	 Financial assets	  5,260 	  69 	  23
	 Financial liabilities	   3,773 	  -   	  -

Currency risk (or foreign exchange risk) arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. in a currency
other than the functional currency in which they are measured. For the purpose of this disclosure, currency risk does not arise from
financial instruments that are non-monetary items or from financial instruments denominated in the functional currency.
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities
and the USD/` exchange rate, AED/` exchange rate and GBP/` exchange rate, ‘all other things being equal’. It assumes a +/- 1% change
of the USD/` exchange rate for the year ended at 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: +/-1%), +/- 1% change of the AED/` exchange rate
for the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022:+/- 1%) and a +/- 1% change is considered for the GBP/` exchange rate for the year
ended at 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: +/-1%).
If the ` had strengthened against the USD by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%), AED by 1% during
the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%) and GBP by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%)
respectively then this would have had the following impact on profit before tax and equity before tax:

` in LakhsNotes forming part of Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

98|
Inspirisys Solutions Limited, First Floor, Dowlath Towers, New Door Nos. 57, 59, 61 & 63, Taylors Road, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010.

CIN: L30006TN1995PLC031736

R

` in Lakhs

			  	 Year ended			   Year ended
	 Particulars	 31 March 2023	 31 March 2022

Profit before tax
USD	 +1%	   16	  15
	GBP	 +1%	 1	  1
	AED	 +1%	 2	 2

Profit before tax
	USD	 -1%	 (16) 	 (15)
	GBP	 -1%	 (1) 	   (1)
	AED	 -1%	 (2) 	 (2)

	 IIf the  ` had weakened against the USD by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%) and GBP by 1% during
the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%) respectively then there would an equal but opposite effect on the above
currencies to the amount shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

e)	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Company. The Company is exposed to this risk for

various financial instruments, for example trade receivables, placing deposits, investment etc. the Company’s maximum exposure

[…]

Financial liabilities	 5,587 	  -   	  559

` in LakhsNotes forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

147|
Inspirisys Solutions Limited, First Floor, Dowlath Towers, New Door Nos. 57, 59, 61 & 63, Taylors Road, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010.

CIN: L30006TN1995PLC031736

R

Currency risk (or foreign exchange risk) arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. in a currency
other than the functional currency in which they are measured. For the purpose of this disclosure, currency risk does not arise
from financial instruments that are non-monetary items or from financial instruments denominated in the functional currency.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities
and the USD/ ` exchange rate, AED/ ` exchange rate and GBP/ ` exchange rate, ‘all other things being equal’. It assumes a +/-
1% change of the USD/ ` exchange rate for the year ended at 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022:1%), +/- 1% change of the AED/ `
exchange rate for the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%) and a +/- 1% change is considered for the GBP/ ` exchange
rate for the year ended at 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%).

If the ` had strengthened against the USD by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%), AED by 1% during
the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022:1%) and GBP by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%)
respectively then this would have had the following impact on profit before tax and equity before tax:

					   Year ended	  Year ended
				   Particulars	 31 March 2023	 31 March 2022

	 Profit before tax
	 USD		 +1%	 (57)  	  (47)
	 GBP		 +1%	 0 	  -
	 JPY			  +1%	 (6) 	  (6)
	 Profit before tax
	 USD		 -1%	 57 	  47
	 GBP		 -1%	 (0)	  -
	 JPY			  -1%	 6	  6

If the ` had weakened against the USD by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%) and GBP by 1% during
the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%) respectively then there would an equal but opposite effect on the above
currencies to the amount shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

e)	 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Group. The Group is exposed to this risk for various
financial instruments, for example trade receivables, placing deposits, investment etc. the Group’s maximum exposure to credit